		ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES					0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í			(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
146021		B. WING _			10/23/2015		
NAME OF PI	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NATURE	RAIL HEALTH CARE CE	NTER		100	1 SOUTH 34TH STREET		
				МО	UNT VERNON, IL 62864		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 0	000			
F 274 SS=D		d Certification Survey. PREHENSIVE ASSESS T CHANGE	F 2	274			
	A facility must conduct a comprehensive assessment of a resident within 14 days after the facility determines, or should have determined, that there has been a significant change in the resident's physical or mental condition. (For purpose of this section, a significant change means a major decline or improvement in the resident's status that will not normally resolve itself without further intervention by staff or by implementing standard disease-related clinical interventions, that has an impact on more than one area of the resident's health status, and requires interdisciplinary review or revision of the care plan, or both.) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to complete a significant change Minimum Data Set (MDS) Assessment as required for 1 of 13 (R2) resident MDS assessments reviewed in the sample of 13.						
	Findings include:						
	with a diagnosis of Th Obstructive Pulmonar Tracheotomy and Pos (Percutaneous Endos	o this facility on 5/15/2015 proat Cancer, Chronic ry Disease, Post st PEG Tube placement scopic Gastrostomy) as 2015 Physician Order					

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 10/26/2015

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 10/26/2 FORM APPRO OMB NO. 0938-03
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 146021					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		B. WING		10/23/2015	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL)E	
NATURE TRAIL HEALTH CARE CENTER				1001 SOUTH 34TH STREET MOUNT VERNON, IL 62864	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLETI E APPROPRIATE DATE
F 274 F 278 SS=D	indicates that R2 requ activities of daily livin ambulation, dressing almost always incont moderately impaired pounds is recorded a quarterly MDS was of showing improvement continence and cogni decrease of 80 pound complete a significant after noting a change improved from extens the ADL areas, impro- of bowel to continent cognition from moder cognitively intact. E2, on 10/23/2015 at 3:30 change MDS was not Interdisciplinary Tear that a significant char required. 483.20(g) - (j) ASSES ACCURACY/COORD The assessment must resident's status. A registered nurse m each assessment wit participation of health A registered nurse m assessment is compl Each individual who of	itial MDS dated 5/22/2015 uired extensive assist in the g (ADL) areas of transfer, , and hygiene/bathing, inent of bowel and cognition. A weight of 288 s R2's admission weight. A ompleted on 8/17/15 at in the areas of ADL, bowel ition, as well as a weight ds. The facility did not t change MDS assessment in two or more areas. R2 sive assist to supervision in wed from mostly incontinent of bowel and improved in rate impairment to Director of Nurses verified 0 pm that a significant t completed due to the m (IDT) reviewed and felt nge assessment was not SSMENT DINATION/CERTIFIED at accurately reflect the ust conduct or coordinate h the appropriate n professionals. ust sign and certify that the	F 27		

Facility ID: IL6006498

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 8

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED	
			(X2) MU	וחו		(X3) DATE	D. 0938-0391	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. 146021 B. NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER B. NATURE TRAIL HEALTH CARE CENTER IDENTIFICIENCIES (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 278 Continued From page 2 that portion of the assessment. Under Medicare and Medicaid, an individual who			E CONSTRUCTION		PLETED			
		146021	B. WING			10/	23/2015	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>		
					1001 SOUTH 34TH STREET			
NATURE TRAIL HEALTH CARE CENTER					MOUNT VERNON, IL 62864			
(X4) ID					PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION			
			PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		COMPLETION DATE	
IAG					DEFICIENCY)			
F 278	Continued From page	2	F	278	3			
		y certifies a material and						
		esident assessment is						
	-	ey penalty of not more than ssment; or an individual who						
		y causes another individual						
		nd false statement in a						
	resident assessment	is subject to a civil money						
	penalty of not more the	nan \$5,000 for each						
	assessment.							
	Clinical disagreement	t does not constitute a						
	material and false sta							
		is not met as evidenced						
	by: Based on record rovi	iew and interview, the facility						
		ument an admission weight						
		n Data Set Assessment						
	(MDS) for 1 of 13 res	idents (R2) reviewed for						
	assessments in the s	ample of 13.						
	The findings are:							
	1. R2's Initial MDS of	5/22/15 recorded an						
		288 pounds. Documentation						
	-	ated 6/2/2015 indicates that						
	E5-Registered Dietici	an questioned the accuracy						
		ht after a 6/1/2015 weight of						
	· ·	corded for R2. E2-Director						
		0/23/2015 at 11:00 am that						
	•	questioned, the facility unable to verify that there						
	-	d weight obtained for R2. E3						
		ation from R2's hospital						
	· ·	a weight of 204 pounds						

Facility ID: IL6006498

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 8

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		146021	B. WING			10/	23/2015
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
					001 SOUTH 34TH STREET IOUNT VERNON, IL 62864		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 278 F 280	Signs and Weight Flo 3:00 pm, the facility h Significant Correction correct admission we quarterly MDS dated significant weight loss This was verified by E 483.20(d)(3), 483.10(n to the facility and a 3.8 on the facility's Vital w Sheet. As of 10//22/15 at ad not completed a Assessment with R2's ight. As a result, the 8/17/15 indicated a s for R2 which was incorrect. 22 on 10/23/15 at 1:15 pm. k)(2) RIGHT TO		278			
SS=E	The resident has the incompetent or otherw incapacitated under the incapacitated under incapacitated under incapacit	ne laws of the State, to g care and treatment or					
	within 7 days after the comprehensive assess interdisciplinary team physician, a registere for the resident, and of disciplines as determined and, to the extent pra- the resident, the resid- legal representative; a	e plan must be developed e completion of the ssment; prepared by an , that includes the attending d nurse with responsibility other appropriate staff in ined by the resident's needs, cticable, the participation of lent's family or the resident's and periodically reviewed n of qualified persons after					
	by: Based on observatio	is not met as evidenced n, record review, and ailed to update care plans to					

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 8

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	2: 10/26/2015 APPROVED			
STATEMENT (S FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	0. 0938-0391 SURVEY LETED			
		146021	B. WING			10/:	23/2015			
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE					
			1001 SOUTH 34TH STREET							
NATURE TRAIL HEALTH CARE CENTER			N	OUNT VERNON, IL 628	64					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION FIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 280	care plan intervention significant weight loss residents (R6, R8, R1 were reviewed in the Findings include: 1.On 10/20/15 at 9:45 in bed. R6 was awake his body was immobil R6 was observed to b at all. An Incident/Accident documented that R6 f Plan with a review da interventions had bee problem area of "Fall intervention of "Enco assist(ance)". R6's Mi dated 10/17/15 docum Mental Status(BIMS) interview could not be rarely or never unders On 10/20/15 at 10:20 could appropriately no some questions, but a his TV when asked a Director of Nursing, st that asking for assista appropriate intervention non-verbal. On 10/22, Coordinator, stated C reviewed as soon as new interventions add	dividualized resident focused s for falls and/or identify a for four of thirteen 2 and R5) whose care plans sample of thirteen. 5 am, R6 was observed lying e and alert. R6's right side of e and severely contracted. be making no vocalizations Log for October 2015 fell on 10/18/15. R6's Care te 10/22/15 showed no in added after this fall. A s" had a corresponding urage resident to ask for inimum Data Set (MDS) nented a Brief Interview for score of 0, indicating the e performed since R6 is stood. am, R6 was nonverbal but of yes and no in answer to at other times would point to yes or no question. E2, tated on 10/22/15 at 3pm ance would not be an on for a resident who is (15 at 3pm, E6, Care Plan are Plans are to be possible after each fall with ded as appropriate, and lded any new interventions	F 280							

Facility ID: IL6006498

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 8

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE	
		146021	B. WING			10/	23/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 .0.	
NATURE TRAIL HEALTH CARE CENTER					001 SOUTH 34TH STREET IOUNT VERNON, IL 62864		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 280		nt Log dated September	F	280			
	 2015 showed that R8 fell on 09/27/15. R8's Care Plan with a review date of 10/17/15 documented a problem area of falls, with a corresponding intervention, "re-educate (R8) about asking for assistance." R8's MDS dated 09/01/15 documented a BIMS score of 6, indicating R8 has severe cognitive deficits. On 10/20/15 at 10:00 am, R8 was able to state her name but could not identify the date or the name of the facility. E2, Director of Nursing, stated on 10/22/15 at 3pm that re-educating R8 to ask for assistance would not be an appropriate intervention for a resident with a BIMS score of 6. 3.An Incident/Accident Log dated October, 2015 documented that R12 fell on 10/12/15. R12's Care Plan, with a review date of 10/12/15, listed a problem area of falls with a corresponding intervention of "educate resident in (regard to) need for assist(ance)." An MDS dated 08/25/15 documented a BIMS of 10, indicating R12 is moderately cognitively impaired. 						
	name and the name of identify the date. E2, on 10/22/15 at 3pm th his need for assistant	om, R12 could state his of the facility but could not Director of Nursing, stated nat educating R12 regarding ce would not be an on since R12 is moderately					
	8/25/2015 lists a prob	Plan with a review date of lem of potential for weight th a goal that R5 will have in weight. A dietary					

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 8

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		146021	B. WING _			10/	23/2015
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
NATURE TRAIL HEALTH CARE CENTER					001 SOUTH 34TH STREET IOUNT VERNON, IL 62864		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 280 F 458 SS=B	had a 12.6 % weight I recorded in the dietar pounds for March 2015 September 2015- a 3 months. The problem includes a review date Care Plan does not a significant weight loss months. R5 receives a diagnosis of Chronia as noted on the Octol Sheet (POS). 483.70(d)(1)(ii) BEDF LEAST 80 SQ FT/RE Bedrooms must meas per resident in multipl least 100 square feet This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the facility fail resident rooms with 1 100 hall and 10 multip possible multiple reside provide the required 8 for 5 of 5 residents (R reviewed for undersiz 13 and 10 residents (R20, R22, R23,R25, I sample. The findings include:	9/22/2015 notes that R5 has loss in 6 months. Weights y Progress Notes are 239.6 15 and 209.4 pounds for 0.2 pound loss in that 6 /need area for weight loss e of 9/9/2015. The current ddress the identified s of more than 10% in 6 Dialysis 3 times a week with c Kidney Disease Stage 4 ber 2015 Physician Order		458			
	Resident rooms 102 t	hrough 109 and room 111					

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 8

		ND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	D: 10/26/2015 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
		· ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		146021	B. WING			10/	23/2015
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
NATURE	TRAIL HEALTH CARE CE	INTER			001 SOUTH 34TH STREET IOUNT VERNON, IL 62864		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 458	have 2 beds and only square feet of floor sp Room 101 is an under the time of the survey office. These rooms environmental tour or Resident rooms 202 to 209, and 211 have 2 approximately 73.5 so resident bed. Room 2 certified room but at to up and used as a mer Resident rooms 213 at only provide approxim floor space per reside observed during the effacility on 10/22/15 at Residents who reside R8, R9, R11,R15, R1 R22, R23,R25 and R5 Census Sheet form d These rooms are all r to E1, Administrator, of the time of the survey these rooms are happ adequate space for r devices, and personal	 v provide approximately 75 pace per resident bed. ersized certified room but at v is set up and used as an were observed during the n 10/22/15 at 7:30am. through 204, 206 through beds and only provide quare feet of floor space per 205 is an undersized the time of the survey is set dical storage room. and 215 have 2 beds and nately 78.5 square feet of ent bed. These rooms were environmental tour of the t 7:30 am. e in these rooms are R2, R6, 6, R17, R18, R19, R20, 52, according to the facility 	F 4	.58			

Facility ID: IL6006498

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 8